Dury to Record

Wilkin-30 days after the date, any real property up-

Transfer Act of 1988 is transferred, this completed document must be filed in the office of the recorder of the county in which such property is located and COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection FILED FOR RECORD Agency.

91. DEC -8 PM 2: 51

04030718

### ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLOSURE DOCUMENT FOR TRANSFER OF REAL PROPERTY

Buyer:kass	o Life insurance Company alle State Real Estate Trust  O.:		3/5
, Property Ider	itification:	Northbrook	Northbrook
A. Address	of property One Northbrook Place Sireet  Part Real Estate Index No. 04-02-101-021-0000	City or Village	Tiwnship
Enter cu	rscription:		
Prepared by:	Name Robert B. Well Company Sannenachain Nath & Rosenthal Address 8009 Sears Tawar City Shigago State: Illinois Zip. 60696	75	0403071
Return to:	Robert B. Weil  Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal  8000 Sears Tower  Chicago, Illinois 60606	Office	5

The following information is provided pursuant o the Responsible Property Transfer Act 1 1988



Provided courtesy of The Illinois Chamber 20 North Wacker Drive Chicago, Illinois 60606-3083 312-372-7373

BOX 333-CTI



#### I. Liability Disclosure

Transferors and transferees of real property are advised that their ownership or other control of such property may render them liable for any environmental cleanup costs whether or not they caused or contributed to the presence of environmental problems associated with the property.

	A.	Property Characteristics:
		Lot Size Acreage
		Check all types of improvement and uses that pertain to the property:
		Apartment building (fi units or less)
		Commercial apartment (over 6 units)
		X Store, office, commercial building
		Industrial building
		Farr,, with buildings
		Other (specify)
		O <sub>A</sub>
П.	Nε	sture of Transfer
	A.	(1) Is this a transfer of deed or other instrument of conveyance?
		Yes. X. No
		Yes No  (2) Is this a transfer by assignment of over 25th of beneficial interest of an illinois land trust?  Yes No.X  (3) A lease exceeding a term of 40 years?  Yes No.X  (4) A mortgage or collateral assignment of consticial interest?
		Yes No.X
		(3) A lease exceeding a term of 40 y arm?
		Yes No.X
		(4) A mortgage or collateral assignment of controllal interest?
		Yes No.X
	B.	(1) Identify Transferor:
		Aetna Life Insurance Company
		Name and Current Address of Transferor:
		242 Trumbull Street, Hartford, Connecticut J6156
		Name and Address of Trustee if this is a transfer of beneficial interest of a land trust:
		Trust No.
		4
		(2) Identify person who has completed this form on behalf of the transferor and who has knowledge of the informa-
		tion contained in this form:
		Keyin Crean 242 Trumbull Street Hartford, Connecticut 06150
		Name, Position (if any) and Address Telephone No.
	C.	Identify Transferee:
		LaSalle State Real Estate Trust
		Name and Current Address of Transferee:
		ll.South LaSalle Street. Chicago, Illinois 60606
		ништителения поттемення на выполняющий выбольной выполняющей выполнения выполнения выполнения выполнения выполн

#### III. Notification

Under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, owners of real property may be held liable for costs related to the release of hazardous substances.

1. Section 22.2(f) of the Act states:

"Notwithstanding any other provision of law, and subject only to the defenses set forth in subsection (j) of this Section, the following persons shall be liable for all costs of removal or remedial action incurred by the State of Illinois as a result of a release or substantial threat of a release of a hazardous substance:

(1) The owner and operator of a facility or vessel from which there is a release or substantial threat of release of a

hazardous substance;

(2) Any person who at the time of disposal, transport, storage or treatment of a hazardous substance owned or operated the facility or vessel used for such disposal, transport, treatment or storage from which there was a release or substantial threat of a release of any such hazardous substance.

- ver ever account while by commerce, agreement, or otherwise has arranged with another party or entity for transport, sinrage, disposal or treatment of agreed on the arrest of telegraphs of he had been as a facility there is a release of she arrived of telegraphs of he arrived by the arrived of telegraphs of he arrived by the arrived and he arrived on the arrived by the arrived of the arrive
- facilities or sites from which there is a release or a substantial threat of a release of a hazardous substance
- 2. Section 4(q) of the Act states:

"The Agency shall have the authority to provide notice to any person who may be liable pursuant to Section 22 201 of this Act for a release or a substantial threat of a release of a hazardous substance. Such notice shall include the identified response action and an opportunity for such person to perform the response action,

3. Section 22:2(k) of the Art states:

"If any person who is liable for a release or substantial threat of release of a hazardous substance falls without sufficient cause to provide removal or remedial action upon or in accordance with a notice and request by the agency or upon or in accordance with any order of the Board or any court, such person may be liable to the State for punitive damages in an amount at least equal to, and not more than 3 times, the amount of any costs incurred by the State of Illinois as result of such failure to take such removal or remedial action. The punitive damage imposed by the Board shall be in addition to any costs recovered from such person pursuant to this Section and in addition to any other penalty or relief provided by this Act or any other law.

4. Section 22.18(a) of the Act states:

"Notwithstanding any other provision or rule or law, except as provided otherwise in subsection (b), the owner or operator, or both, of an underground storage tank shall be liable for all costs of preventive action, corrective action and enforcement action incurred by the State of Illinois as a result of a release or a substantial threat of release of petroleum from an underground storage tank."

5. The text of the statutes set out above is subject to change by amendment. Persons using this form may update it to reflect changes in the text of the statutes cited, but no disclosure statement shall be invalid merely because it sets forth an obsolete or superleded version of such text.

#### IV. Environmental Information

- Regulatory Information During Current Dyrnership
  - 1. Has the transferor ever conducted operations on the property which involved the generation, manufacture, processing, transportation, treatment, storage or handling of "hazardnus substances" as defined by the Illinois Environmental Protection Act? This question shair to be applicable for consumer goods stored or handled by a retailer in the same form, approximate amount, concentration and manner as they are sold to consumers, provided that such retailer does not engage in any commercial mixtur (other than paint mixing or tinting of consumer sized containers), finishing, refinishing, servicing, or cleaning operations on the property.

les .....

- 2. Has the transferor ever conducted operations on the properly which involved the processing, storage or handling of petroleum, other than that which was associated directly with the transferor's vehicle usage.
- 3. Has the transferor ever conducted operations on the property which involved the generation, transportation, storage, treatment or disposal of "hazardous or special wastes," as defined by the federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act and the Illinois Environmental Protection Act? No.X. Yes.....
- 4. Are there any of the following specific units (operating or closed) at the property which are or were used by the transferor to manage waste, hazardous wastes, hazardous substances or petroleum?

Landfill	Yes	NoX.
Surface Impoundment	Yes	110
Land Treatment	Yes	No., %,
Waste Pile	Yes	No. X.
incinerator	Yes	No. X.
Storage Tank (Above Ground)	Yes	NoX.
Storage Tank (Underground)	Yes	NoX.
Container Storage Area	Yes	NoX.
Injection Wells	Yes	NoX.
Wastewater Treatment Units	Yes	No X
Septic Tanks	Yes	NoX
Transfer Stations	Yes	NoX.
Waste Recycling Operations	Yes	No., X.,
Waste Treatment Detoxification	Yes	NoX
Other Land Disposal Area	Yes	NoX.

If there are "YES" answers to any of the above items and the transfer is other than a mortgage or collateral assignment of beneficial interest, attach a site plan which identifies the location of each unit, such site plan to be filed with the Environmental Protection Agency along with this disclosure document.

5.	Has the	transferor ever neld and of the following it regard to this real property,	Y	, ,,	
		nits for discharges of wastewater to waters of the State	Yes	No.X	,
		nits for emissions to the atmosphere.	Yes	No.X.	
		tits for any waste storage, waste treatment or waste disposal operation.	Yes	No.X.	
6.		trasnferor had any wastewater discharges (other than sewage) to a publicly o			
	VI	a second than and many many many meaning to this term to the first in a billion in	Yes	No. X	
7.	Has the	transferor taken any of the following actions relative to this property?	16. W. C. L.	1401,0011,	
		ared a Chemical Safety Contingency Plan pursuant to the Illinois Chemical Sal	lety Art		
			Yes	No. X	
		an Emergency and Hazardous Chemical Inventory Form pursuant to the fede	ral Emerger	cy Planning and	
	Com	munity Right-to-Know Act of 1986.			
				No. X	
		l a Thxic Chemical Release Form pursuant to the federal Emergency Planning a of 1988.	ind Commu	nity Right-to-Kno	₩'
	ACT I	3) 1900.	Vaa	No. X	
٥	Use the	transfero, or any facility on the property or the property been the subject of		,	
ο,		governmen al actions:	any or the	ionow.ing piate o	r
		ien notification regarding known, suspected or alleged contamination on or en	ianating fro	m the property.	
			Yes	No.X	
		g an environmental enforcement case with a court or the Pollution Control Bo	ard for whi	ch a final order c	ir
	cons	ent decree was entered.		<b>v</b>	
				No.X.,	
		m b, was answered by checking Yes, then indicate whether or not the final or his property.	der or decre	se is sill to allec	i
		0_	Yes	No X	
₽.	Enviror	imental Releases During Transferor's Ownership			
	a. Has	any situation occurred at this site which rejulted in a reportable "release" of i fleum as required under State or federal laws?	any hazardo	ous substances or	
			Yes	No. X	
		any hazardous substances or petroleum, which were released, come into direc	ci contact v	with the ground a	t
	this	site?			1
			Yes	NoX	
		e answers to questions (a) and (b) are Yes, have any of the following actions or se on the property?	events bee	n associated with	1 2
	*****	Use of a cleanup contractor to remove or treat materials including soils, prive materials	meni or oth	er surficial	
	•••••	Assignment of in-house maintenance staff to remove or treat materials include surficial materials	ling solls, pa	ivement or other	
	*****	Designation, by the IEPA or the IESDA, of the release as "significant" under Safety Act	the Work	Chemical	
	*****	Sampling and analysis of soils			
	*****	Temporary or more long-term monitoring of groundwater at or near the site		<b>O</b>	
	******	impaired usage of an on-site or nearby water well because of offensive characteristics.	cteristics of	the water	
	*****	Coping with fumes from subsurface storm drains or inside basements, etc.			
	*****	Signs of substances leaching out of the ground along the base of siopes or at a mediately adjacent to the site	other low p	oints on or im-	
10.	is the f	acility currently operating under a variance granted by the Illinois Pollution Co	ontrol Board	d?	
	Yes	NoX.			
Ц.	is there	e any explanation needed for clarification of any of the above answers or respo	onses?		
	********	***************************************	***********	******************	,
	*********	***************************************	************	*************	
		***************************************			

Sye information Under Cher Awhy Ship of 1. Provide the following information about or otherwise contracted with for the r	or operation  or the previous owner of any entity of flurson the transferor leased the
Name AETNA LIFE INSURANCE.	• • •
	OFFICE BUILDING
•	•
2. If the transferor has knowledge, indica	ate whether the following existed under prior ownerships, leaseholds g management or use of the facilities or real property:
Landfill	Yes No
Surface Impoundment	Yea No
Land Treatment	Yes No
Waste Pile	Yes No
Incinerator	Yes No
Storage Tank (Above Groun	
Storige Tank (Underground	
Container Storage Area	Y73 No
Injection Wells	Yes No
Wastewater Treatment Unit	
Septic Tanks	Yes No
Transfer Stations	Yex No
Waste Recycling Operations	Yes No
Waste Treatment Detoxifica	
Other Land Disposal Area	Yes No
tion submitted is, to the best of my ki	SIGNATURES, AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
•	TRANSFEROR OR THIS SEFERORS (PLEASE TYPE) (or on behalf of Transferor)
B. This form was delivered to me with a	all elements completed on
	Mastmal I wile
	SIGNATURE(S)
	TRANSFEREE OR TRANSFEREES (PLEASE TOPE) (or on behalf of Transferge)
C. This form was delivered to me with a	•••
C. This form was delivered to the with a	
	SIGNATURE(S)
	LENDER
	LENDER REPRESENTATIVE (PLEASE TYPE)
	TITLE



#### EXHIBIT A

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 8 (EXCEPT THEREFROM THAT PART THEREOF DEED TO THE COUNTY OF COOK BY DEED RECORDED JULY 14, 1994 AS DOCUMENT 94615160 AND BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: LOT 8; THENCE WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, 528.03 FEET TO A WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 8; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE 12 FEET; THENCE WEST PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 8, 15 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 44 DEGREES, 35 MINUTES, 43 SECONDS WEST TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 19 FEET OF SAID LOT 8: THENCE FAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH A LINE 70 FEET MESTERLY OF (AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES) AND PARALLEL WITH THE EASTIRLY LINE OF SAID LOT 8; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 70 FEET OF SAID LOT 8; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 8; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING) IN NORTHBROOK COURT OFFICE PLAZA, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION E INO. 2, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS